sixty percent (60 %) of land which was mostly Jat, Arain, Kamboh. the above settlers were mostly 

belonged to the East Punjab district so criticism start on the government to neglect the west Punjab 

so as a result of criticism government allotted one lakh thirty-five thousand (1,35,000) acres of 

land to the district of west Punjab that includes Shahpur, Firozpur, Gujrat, Jhelum, Lahore, Banu, 

Rawalpindi, which are thirty one percent (31 %) of  the entire colony. Majority of the settlers from 

the above district are JAT both from Hindu and Muslims 36% and the second main caste was Raj

[...]

district.vi The natives consist of two elements, the semi drifter pastoralist of the Bar, who were 

locally called (Janglis) and the settled skilled agriculturists riverain, who were called Hitharis. 

their native locals finally got sizeable area of six lacs sixty-three thousand (663,000) acres which 

constitute thirty-five (35 %) of land initially. however, the British government had no plan to allot 

the lands to their native, but in compensation to their loses that their lively wood had been destroy 

had been destructive effect of canal irrigation and some of Hitharis last their homes because of the